RESOLUTION NO. __ 21-2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS,
AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONTRACT WITH TANK BUILDERS
INC FOR THE NORTHWEST 75 MG GROUND STORAGE TANK
REHABILITATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2014 the Abilene City Council authorized a contract with
Tank Builders Inc. (TBI) in the amount of $1,911,000 for the Northwest 7.5 MG Ground Storage
Tank Rehabilitation project for the turn-key rehabilitation of the tank; and

WHEREAS, TBI has completed demolition work and is currently installing the new
supporting structure and roof panels; and

WHEREAS, during the construction work the Design Engineer performed a test on the
existing surface coatings which revealed that a component of the existing coating material would
require special containment, emissions control, handling and disposal practices; and

WHEREAS, TBI was not aware of the components of the existing surface coating when
it developed the original cost proposal, and therefore those additional costs associated with
special handling and disposal practices are not included in the original contract price for the
project; and

WHEREAS, the Design Engineer has evaluated the proposed change order for the
additional costs of the work and does recommend that the City authorize a change order in the
amount.of $271,900 for the necessary additional cost of work; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ABILENE, TEXAS:

Part 1. That the Abilene City Manager is authorized to execute a change order in the
amount of $271,900.00 to the contract with TBI for the Northwest 7.5 MG Ground
Starage Tank Rehabilitation project for the additional cost of special containment,
emissions control, handling and disposal practices related to remaval of existing coating
materials.

Part 2. This resolution is effective uypon adoption.

ADOPTED this 26th day of March, 2015,

ATTEST:
}
rm/)OW/U ﬁ/ f/m / W
bareite Dunlap, City Secretaly Norman Archibald, Mayor
{.

APPROVED:



Al ks

T. Daniicl Santed, 1ty Attorney



